NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING May 6, 2013
1. Call to Order, Roll Call & Cell Phone Statement
2. Devices for the hearing impaired are available in the cable studio
3. Sunshine Notice
4. Pledge of Allegiance
5. Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services presents: Scholar / Athlete / Artist for May, 2013
NBTHS Students: Payal Mehra, Nicholas Onorati and Joseph Ikuss
6. Presentation: Energy Saving Projects
7. Consent Agenda:
a. Authorizing the redemption of a Township Lien 131-5.13
b. Authorizing the redemption of various Third Party Liens 132-5.13
C. Authorizing budget transfers for Fiscal Year 2013 Appropriations 133-5.13
d Authorizing the transfer of Unexpended Fiscal Year 2012 Appropriation Reserve
to the Accumulated Absences Trust 134-5.13
. Authorizing Water Utility Budget Transfers for Fiscal Year 2013 Appropriations 135-5.13
f. Authorizing the application of U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice
Assistance Federal FY2013 Bulletproof Vest Partnership (BVP) Reimbursement
Program 136-5.13
g. Authorizing Award of Contract BID13004 to J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc. for
Sewer Collection System Maintenance and Repair 137-5.13
h. Amending Contract BID12019 with Pennetta Industrial Automation for the Chiller
Replacement Project at the North Brunswick Municipal Complex 138-5.13

i. Authorizing a Change In Scope to the PSA with Kleinfelder appointed as one of the
2013 Environmental Engineering Firms to include services associated with

Interior Air Sampling of Plains Gap Road residences 139-5.13
j. Authorizing Award of Contract BID13003 to Integrated Sysytems and Services for a
Closed Circuit Security System at the Municipal Complex 140-5.13
k. Authorizing a Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Township of North
Brunswick and RWDSU Local 108 — School Crossing Guard Division 141-5.13
l. Authorizing a Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Township of North
Brunswick and RWDSU Local 108 — Blue Collar Guard Division 142-5.13
m. Payment of bills 143-5.13  143-5.13
8. Approval of minutes: Regular Council Meeting / April 15, 2013
9. Reports from Mayor, Council, Administrator, CFO

10. Public Hearing

11. Adjourn



RESOLUTION NO. | AH-9.13

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
REDEMPTION OF A TOWNSHIP LIEN

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick holds a Tax Sale
Certificate for unpaid municipal charges on Block 54 Lot 3, T.S.C. # 11-00033 assessed
to Billie Reed; and

WHEREAS, the Tax Collector has received the amount necessary to
redeem this lien in the amount of $ 2,500.64; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of
the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that the
Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the certificate for cancellation on
Block 54 Lot 3, T.S.C. #11-00033, on behalf of the Township of North Brunswick and
the Mayor’s signature is to be attested by the Township Clerk.

WWM/ %WWWM

rie K. Hammérstrom
Collector

[ —
Kala ﬂ(ﬁranganathan

Chief Financial Officer

Robert Lombard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Township Administrator Township Attorney
Certified as to Form

ROLL CALL

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN

Ms. Narra

Ms. Nicola

Mr. Andrews

Mr. Corbin

Mr. Socio

Ms. Davis

Mayor Womack

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by

the North Brynswick Township Council at a meeting held on May 6, 2013.
!

M LLLLEO O W om, e
PRSIt W joendhoui-




RESOLUTIONNO. |7:0)-5 |

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
REDEMPTION OF VARIOUS THIRD PARTY LIENS

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick has received the amount
necessary to redeem certain liens held by third parties; and

WHEREAS, the liens that have been redeemed as certified by the Tax
Collector are on the list that is attached and a part of this resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that the
Treasurer and Tax Collector are hereby authorized and directed to send payment for
redemption and premiums, if applicable, to the lien holders stated on the attached list,
once the tax sale certificate, endorsed for cancellation, has been received.

,, 7/ Lilhie % /v%/m/}w (o

’Ldurle K. Hammégstr
T X Collector

i/

Kal¢ Sriranganathan
Chief Financial Officer

Robert Lombard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Township Administrator Township Attorney
Certified as to Form

ROLL CALL

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN

Ms. Narra

Ms. Nicola

Mr. Andrews

Mr. Corbin

Mr. Socio

Ms. Davis

Mayor Womack

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the North
| nxnswmk ownship Council at a meeting held on May 6, 2013.

NO LUy

Lisa Russo

Municipal Clerk O \J\ \{\\N\\\\ CMQ fi\f\,\/v\

)‘\ - 93 K/\ ]\Q\/\’\%CULCW\QL e



Resolution 1) é ?)’fj l/))

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET TRANSFERS

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 APPROPRIATIONS

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-58 provides for appropriations transfers during the last two (2) months of
the fiscal year, when it has been determined that it is necessary to expend for any of the purposes
specified in the budget an amount in the excess of the sum appropriated therefore and where it has been
further determined that there is an excess in any appropriation over and above the amount deemed to be
necessary to fulfill the purpose of such appropriation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of North
Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, the Chief Financial Officer Kala Sriranganathan,
be and the same is hereby authorized to make transfers among the Fiscal Year 2013 Budget as follows:

Transfer From: Transfer To:

Tax Assessor - Salary & Wages 8,500.00 IT - Salary & Wages 8,000.00
Construction Code - Salary & Wages 2,600.00 Tax Collection - Salary & Wages 500.00
Parks/Playground - Salary & Wages 5,500.00 Engineering - Salary & Wages 300.00
Salary Adjustment - Salary & Wages 500.00 Planning - Salary & Wages 1,500.00
Other Insurance - Other Expenses 25,000.00 Zoning- Salary & Wages 800.00
Legal Services - Other Expenses 20,000.00 Emergency Management - Salary & Wages 500.00
Health Insurance - Other Expenses 13,000.00 Senior Services - Salary & Wages 5,500.00

Senior Services - Other Expenses 25,000.00

Zoning - Other Expenses 20,000.00

Health Benefit Waiver 13,000.00
Total 75,100.00 Total 75,100.00

Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Township Attorney

Robett Lombald
Administrator

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted bythe Township Council of the

Township of North Brunswick at a meeting held on May 6, 2G13.

Lisa Rus
Municipal Clerk

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER | YES [ NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES

MS. NARRA

MS. NICOLA

MR. ANDREWS

MR. CORBIN

MR. SOCIO

MR. DAVIS

MAYOR WOMACK
™\

Q) AWM K S LOULO QO




Resolution I 51"}’5 l 5

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF
UNEXPENDED FISCAL YEAR 2012 APPROPRIATION
RESERVE TO THE ACCUMULATED ABSENCES TRUST

WHEREAS, unexpended balances exist in the Fiscal Year 2012 Salary and Wages
Appropriation in Sewer Operating Budget; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to contribute to the trust account entitled Accumulated Absences;
and,

WHEREAS, there are funds within the appropriation to help augment the trust account; and,

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer now wishes to transfer said unexpended balances into a
Accumulated Absences Reserve (D-33-56-850-003-002) for use in fiscal year 2014 and in future
fiscal years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of
North Brunswick that a transfer in the amount of $ 33,000 is hereby authorized from the 2012
Budget Appropriation Reserves as follows:

From To
Salary and Wage — Sewer Utility $ 33,000.00
Accumulated Absences $33,000.00
$33,000.00 $33.000.00
CERTIFICATION
. 1, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer, certify that funds in the amount of Thirty Three

Thousand dollars are available in Account # 2-07-55-501-000-011, for this purpose.

/

Kala §ﬁranganathan
Chief Fnancial Officer

Robe Lomba\( Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Busineds Admijnistrator Township Attorney
Approved as to Legal Form

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES
MS. NARRA

MS. NICOLA

MR. ANDREWS
MR. CORBIN

MR. SOCIO

MR. DAVIS
MAYOR WOMACK

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the
Township ¢f|North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on May 6, 2013.

N e gl

Lisa Russo, Townshlp Clerk , |
L SO e




Resolution _155]/:5 L:i

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING WATER UTILITY BUDGET TRANSFERS

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 APPROPRIATIONS

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-58 provides for appropriations transfers during the last two (2) months of
the fiscal year, when it has been determined that it is necessary to expend for any of the purposes
specified in the budget an amount in the excess of the sum appropriated therefore and where it has been
further determined that there is an excess in any appropriation over and above the amount deemed to be
necessary to fulfill the purpose of such appropriation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of North
Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, the Chief Financial Officer Kala Sriranganathan,
be and the same is hereby authorized to make transfers among the Fiscal Year 2013 Budget as follows:

Transfer From: Transfer To:
Water- Other Expense 2,000 Water- Salary & Wages 2,000
Total 2,000 Total 2,000

-

Kala Sri¥a than Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Chie 1 Officer Township Attorney

Robert Nombar
Administiqtor

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Council of the
Township of North Brunswick at a meeting held on May 6@\

MOV G

Lisa Russo
Municipal Clerk

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES

MS. NARRA

MS. NICOLA

MR. ANDREWS

MR. CORBIN

MR. SOCIO

MR. DAVIS

MAYOR WOMACK

e }\‘4&%%%\ o
X B xﬁ\f‘\%w&mm



RESOLUTION J % - -5‘ l 3

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION OF
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE
FEDERAL FY2013 BULLETPROOF VEST PARTNERSHIP (BVP)
REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick desires to apply for federal grant funds up to
the amount of $8,334. for the replacement of bulletproof vests, and the purchase of bulletproof vests
for new police officers; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator reviewed the request of the Department of Public
Safety and recommends replacement and purchase of new bulletproof vests every five years; and

WHEREAS, as a joint effort between the US Department of Justice and the North
Brunswick Township Police Department, the Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) grant will
reimburse up to 50% ($8,334.00) of the total project cost $16,668.00; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, on this 6th Day of May 2013, by
the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, Middlesex County, New Jersey, that;

1) As a matter of public policy, the North Brunswick Township Police Department wishes to
participate to the fullest extent possible with the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of
Justice Assistance;

2) The US Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) Grant payment will
reimburse up to 50 percent of total costs, thus providing the Township of North Brunswick
reimbursement of costs up to $8,334.00.

3) Police Department Operating Expense Budget funds are allocated to satisfy the 50%
matching funds requirement.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer, certify that matching funds in the amount of
$8,334.00 in the FY2013 Police Operating Expense Budget Account 3-01-25-240-999-123.

| Mj 7 M'_/L L//’ /0
Kenneth P. McCormick, Director of Police Date
Robert Lombard, Administrator "~ Date
Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer Date
Ronald Gordon, Esq. Date

Township Attorney Certified as to Form



Resolution # ,b 7’6 ‘@

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT BID13004
TO J. FLETCHER CREAMER & SON, INC. FOR
SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

WHEREAS, the Sewer Division under the Department of Public Works provides for the
maintenance and repairs to the municipal sewer system; and

WHEREAS, the two year agreement with the current vendor, J. Fletcher Creamer & Son
Inc., to provide sewer collection system maintenance and repair is expiring; and

WHEREAS, Glenn Sandor, the Director for Department of Public Works, determined a
need to continue having third party services available for sewer collection system maintenance
and repair services; and

WHEREAS, on March 18, 2013 the Township Council of the Township of North
Brunswick approved Resolution 108-3.13 authorizing the advertisement for receipt of bids for
sewer collection system maintenance and repairs — BID13004; and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Municipal Clerk witnessed the receipt of two bids on April 11,
2013 and the lowest qualifying bid was submitted by J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, this bid is at an amount not to exceed $124,390.00 for a two year term with
the option for a one two-year extension; and

WHEREAS, funds in the amount of $20,000.00 are available in account 3-07-55-502-
000-183 and the balance shall be made available contingent upon funding within future budgets;
and

WHEREAS, Ron Gordon with Decotiis, Fitzpatrick & Cole LLP, appointed Municipal
Legal Counsel has reviewed the bid proposals and determined the bid submitted by J. Fletcher
Creamer & Son, Inc the lowest responsible bidder under the provisions of the Local Public
Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.) and all other provisions of the revised statutes of the
State of New Jersey; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of J. Fletcher Creamer & Son,
Inc is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Township of North Brunswick does hereby
authorize the Mayor to execute and Township Clerk to witness an agreement with J. Fletcher
Creamer & Son, Inc for Sewer Collection System Maintenance and Repair BID13004 in an
amount not to exceed $124,390.00.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that
funds in the amount of $20,000.00 are available in account 3-07-55-502-000-183 and the balance
shall be made available contingent upon funding within future budgets. Contract # BID13004

Kala Sriranganathan Glenn S. Sandor

Chief Financial Officer Director of Public Works
Robert Lombard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Business Administrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form



WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works Building Maintenance Division is
responsible for providing building maintenance and repairs within municipal facilities; and

WHEREAS, due to the age and condition of the original heating, ventilation and air
condition (HVAC) system at the North Brunswick Municipal Complex, Director of Public
Works Glenn Sandor made a recommendation to replace the original two chillers that have
experienced repeated failure; and

WHEREAS, the Chiller Replacement Project was formally procured and the Township
Council authorized a contract for BID12019 with Pennetta Industrial Automation of Jersey City,
New Jersey, in the amount of $394,000.00 pursuant to Resolution 349-12.12; and

WHEREAS, during project construction Pennetta Industrial Automation noted existing
low levels of glycol in the chilled water system that should be replaced; and

WHEREAS, while not included within the scope of work, Tokarski and Millemann,
Architects for this project, and Director Glenn Sandor are in agreement with Pennetta Industrial
Automation and recommend the replacement of glycol and providing stock for future use; and

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2013 Pennetta Industrial Automation provided the attached
proposed Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $12,376.00 for said goods and services; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Township Council of North Brunswick to amend the
contract with Pennetta Industrial Automation to increase the contract amount by $12,376.00 for a
revised contract of $406,376.00; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 6™ day of May, 2013, the Township
Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and
the Clerk to witness approval of Change Order No. 1 for the Chiller Replacement Project at the
Municipal Complex - Contract BID12019 which reflects a net contract increase of $12,376.00.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that
funds in the amount of $12,376.00 are available in Capital Ordinance 09-1 (C-04-55-C10-916-

402). Contract BID12019.

Kala Sriranganathan Glenn S. Sandor

Chief Financial Officer Director of Public Works
Robert Lombard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Business Administrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form

A
Resolution # |, 25/(‘2 ‘ ?_) _

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AMENDING
CONTRACT BID12019 WITH
PENNETTA INSUSTRIAL AUTOMATION
FOR THE CHILLER REPLACMENT PROJECT AT THE
NORTH BRUNSWICK MUNICIPAL COMPLEX



Resolution # l Qci - 5 J 5

| A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF NORTH BRUNSWICK

‘ AUTHORIZING A CHANGE IN SCOPE TO

THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH
KLEINFELDER APPOINTED AS ONE OF THE 2013

i ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING FIRMS TO INCLUDE

j SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH INTERIOR AIR SAMPLING OF

l PLAINS GAP ROAD RESIDENCES

WHEREAS, resolution 15-1.13 approved by the Township Council authorized award of
contract PRO13016 to Kleinfelder, with offices at 3AAA Drive, Hamilton, New Jersey 08691, to
provide environmental engineering consulting services for calendar year 2013, awarded under a
fair and open contract process, pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, as part of the ongoing soil and groundwater remediation at Veterans Park,
‘ the High School and associated properties impacted on Plains Gap Road, the New Jersey
: Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) requires ongoing interior air sampling of the
: basements for ten identified properties on Plains Gap Road; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of Business Administrator Rob Lombard to
engage the services of Kleinfelder to coordinate with residents, perform interior air sampling
activities and provide a report to both the residents and municipality summarizing the results of
sampling activities; and

WHEREAS, compensation for said services shall be based upon Kleinfelder’s April 12,
2013 proposal to be paid upon submission of monthly invoices for a cost not to exceed $24,500;
and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer certifies that funds in the amount of $24,500 are
available in FY04 Capital account C-04-55-C04-022-301; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 6" day of May, 2013 that the
Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to
execute and the Township Clerk to witness an amendment to the current agreement with

Kleinfelder to include services associated with performing interior air sampling and reporting
under the guidelines of NJDEP.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer, hereby certifies that funds in the amount of
$24,500 are available in FY04 Capital account C-04-55-C04-022-301. Contract PRO13035

Kala Sriranganathan
Chief Financial Officer

Robert Lombard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Business Administrator Township Attorney
Approved as to legal form

RECORDED VOTE:
COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES
NARRA

NICOLA
ANDREWS
CORBIN

SOCIO

DAVIS

MAYOR WOMACK




T Resolution # \‘AKO - 5 ; l ?D

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT BID13003
TO INTEGRATED SYSTEMS AND SERVICES
FOR A
CLOSED CIRCUIT VIDEO SECURITY SYSTEM AT THE MUNICIPAL COMPLEX

WHEREAS, there is a need to replace the closed circuit video surveillance system for
the Municipal Complex; and

WHEREAS, the aggregate of the goods and services requested is anticipated to exceed
the current bid threshold, and is therefore required to be bid under a formal process pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-3; and

WHEREAS, funding for this bid will be from both existing Capital Ordinance and from
a federal grant received under the US Department of Justice; and

WHEREAS, Ken McCormick, the Director for Department of Public Safety, determined
a need to replace nonfunctional cameras and add additional coverage to areas to the municipal
complex including the building’s exterior, inside the courtroom and the administrative wing; and

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2012 the Township Council of the Township of North
Brunswick approved Resolution 351-12.12 authorizing the advertisement for receipt of bids for
closed circuit video surveillance system — BID13003; and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Municipal Clerk witnessed the receipt of eight bids on April 9,
2013; and

WHEREAS, Megamax Voice and Data, Inc. was the apparent low bidder at reception
with a bid amount of $63,515.00 and information not provided within their proposal was
requested during the review process; and

WHEREAS, the Township has not received necessary documentation from Megamax
Voice and Data, Inc. on this matter and therefore their bid has been rejected and deemed non-
responsive; and

WHEREAS, the next lowest responsible bid was submitted by Integrated Systems
and Services of Eatontown, New Jersey with a bid amount of $94,946.00; and

WHEREAS, Ron Gordon with Decotiis, Fitzpatrick & Cole LLP, appointed Municipal
Legal Counsel has reviewed the bid proposals and determined the bid submitted by Integrated
Systems and Services the lowest responsible bidder under the provisions of the Local Public
Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.) and all other provisions of the revised statutes of the
State of New Jersey; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of Integrated Systems and
Services is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize
the Mayor to execute and Township Clerk to witness an agreement with Integrated Systems and

Services for closed circuit video surveillance system under contract BID13003 in the amount of
$94,946.00.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that
funds in the amount of $94,946.00 are available in the US Department of Justice Grant account
G-02-11-240-015-000. Contract # BID13003

Kala Sriranganathan Kenneth P. McCormick
Chief Financial Officer Director of Public Safety
Robert Lombard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Business Administrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form




RESOLUTION # 1«_\ \-5\ B

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AND RWDSU LOCAL
108 - SCHOOL CROSSING GUARD DIVISION

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick has previously recognized the bargaining unit
know as RWDSU LOCAL 108 (School Crossing Guard Division) for certain employees of the
Township; and

WHEREAS, the existing agreement between the Township and RWDSU LOCAL 108 (School
Crossing Guard Division) expired on December 31, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick and RWDSU LOCAL 108 (School Crossing
Guard Division) have agreed to terms and conditions for a collective bargaining agreement
between the parties effective January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has reviewed the proposed terms and conditions for
this collective bargaining agreement and recommends the execution of the Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED on this 6th day of May 2013, the Township Council
of the Township of North Brunswick hereby authorizes the Mayor and Clerk to execute a new
collective bargaining agreement between the Township and the RWDSU LOCAL 108 (School

Crossing Guard Division) for the term commencing January 1, 2013 through December 31,
2015.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED a copy of this Resolution along with the Executed Agreement
will be forwarded to RWDSU LOCAL 108 (School Crossing Guard Division).

Kala Sriranganathan
Chief Bipancial,Officer

Robert Lom ard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Busme inistrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form
ROLL CALL:

COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES

NARRA

ANDREWS

NICOLA

CORBIN

SOCIO

DAYVIS

WOMACK

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the
Township OW orth Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on 6th day of May

'\20 3 ( \x :
\J\\ ) s

Lisa'Russo, Tc“)ﬁf\ﬁship‘CIerk

0. \%\3@ &M\J\\b ﬂ, ( U\b%j{ e

S AL Gpipnodionn
. Vi s



REsoLUTION # |40 ~6 D

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AND RWDSU LOCAL
108 BLUE COLLAR DIVISION

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick has previously recognized the bargaining unit
know as RWDSU LOCAL 108 (Blue Collar Division) for certain employees of the Township;
and

WHEREAS, the existing agreement between the Township and RWDSU LOCAL 108 (Blue
Collar Division) expired on December 31, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick and RWDSU LOCAL 108 (Blue Collar
Division) have agreed to terms and conditions for a collective bargaining agreement between the
parties effective January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has reviewed the proposed terms and conditions for
this collective bargaining agreement and recommends the execution of the Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED on this 6th day of May 2013, the Township Council
of the Township of North Brunswick hereby authorizes the Mayor and Clerk to execute a new

collective bargaining agreement between the Township and the RWDSU LOCAL 108 (Blue
Collar Division) for the term commencing January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2015.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED a copy of this Resolution along with the Executed Agreement
will be forwarded to RWDSU LOCAL 108 (Blue Collar Division).

Chief Financial Officer

Robert Lombégrd Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Businsss Adnjinistrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form

ROLL CALL:

COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES

NARRA

NICOLA

ANDREWS

CORBIN

SOCIO

DAVIS

WOMACK

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on 6th day of May
2013.

S A gpmatai

Qi




10f2

CHECK REGISTER PROCESS FOR MAY 6, 2013

FUND DETAIL CHECK NUMBERS AMOUNT
. 1JCURRENT FUND BILL LIST 40593-40625 $7,071,118.40
1|CURRENT FUND voID 40316 -$1,332.57
1JCURRENT FUND BILL LIST 40473 - 40480 $1,549.50
1|CURRENT FUND VOID 40501,40511,40527 & 40400 -$901.15
17|PAYROLL BILL LIST 103592-103615 $874,540.87
17|PAYROLL BILL LIST 103590- 103591 $22,762.60
17]PAYROLL VOID
TOTAL $7,967,737.65




2 of 2
US55,

CHECK REGISTER APPROVED BY TOWNSHIP COUNCIL MAY 6, 2013

AMOUNT

FUND DETAIL CHECK NUMBERS
1JCURRENT FUND BILL LIST $976,144.85
20{INSPECTION BILL LIST
21|TECH REVIEW BILL LIST
22|PERF. BOND BILL LIST
36|RCA FUTURE BILL LIST
TOTAL $976,144.85




	050613-Council-Meeting
	NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP

	131-5-13 Redemption township liens
	132-5-13 Third party liens
	133-5-13 Budget transfers
	134-5-13 transfer of unexpended
	135-5-13 Water utility transfer
	136-5-13 FY2013 Bulletproof vest partnership
	137-5-13 BID13004 J Fletcher
	138-5-13 BID12019 Pennetta
	139-5-13 Change in scope-Kleinfelder
	140-5-13 Closed circuit video
	141-5-13 108-School crossing guard division
	142-5-13 108 Blue collar division
	145-5-13 Bill list 1 of 2
	145-5-13 Bill list 2 of 2

